exercise of previously issued pre-funded warrants subsequent to June 30, 2024. Net tangible book value per share represents our total tangible assets, less
our total liabilities, divided by the number of outstanding shares of our common stock.

Dilution represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers in this offering and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of
common stock after the offering. After giving effect to the sale of 1,339,285 shares of our common stock, representing a net amount of $2.65 million after
deducting sales agent commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, at an assumed offering price of $2.24 per share, the last reported sale
price of our common stock on Nasdaq on September 16, 2024, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value would have been $1.16 per share. This
represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value on a pro forma as adjusted basis of $0.26 per share to our existing stockholders and immediate
dilution of $1.08 per share to new investors purchasing securities at the assumed public offering price.

The following table illustrates the dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors as of June 30, 2024. The following table illustrates this
calculation on a per share basis. The pro forma as adjusted information is illustrative only and will adjust based on the actual price to the public, the actual
number of shares sold and other terms of the offering determined at the time shares of our common stock are sold pursuant to this prospectus supplement.
The shares sold in this offering, if any, will be sold from time to time at various prices. We will not offer and sell shares in excess of any amount that would
cause the number of our outstanding shares to exceed the number of shares then authorized to be issued under our articles of incorporation, which is
100,000,000 shares as of the date of this prospectus supplement.

S-7

Assumed offering price per share   $ 2.24
Historical net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2024   $ 1.10
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2024 after this offering   $ 1.35
As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2024, before this offering (– reflecting the
issuance of i) 11,262 shares to ClearThink Capital Partners LLC pursuant to that certain Investor
Relations and Corporate Development Advisory Agreement (the “ClearThink Agreement”), effective
February 29, 2024 ii) 782,620 shares of common stock resulting from the exercise of previously issued
pre-funded warrants)  $ 0.90
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to existing investors in this offering on a pro
forma as adjusted basis.  $ 0.26
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2024 after this offering   $ 1.16
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors on a pro forma as adjusted basis   $ 1.08

The number of shares of common stock to be outstanding after this offering is based on 3,456,000 shares outstanding as of June 30, 2024, and

excludes:

 ● 5,528,064 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants with a weighted-average exercise price of $16.18 per share;
and

 ● up to an aggregate of 100,000 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2019 Plan.

The discussion and table above assume no exercise of outstanding options or warrants. To the extent that options or warrants are exercised, you may
experience further dilution. In addition, we may choose to raise additional capital due to market conditions or strategic considerations even if we believe we